million and HK$18.4 million as at 31 December 2004, 31 December 2005 and 31 December
2006 respectively. The following table shows the audited turnover and (loss) profit of
ATD for the three years ended 31 December 2006 as extracted from the accountants’ report
of ATD set out in Appendix V to this circular:–

For the year ended
31 December 31 December 31 December

2004 2005 2006
(audited) (audited) (audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue – – –
Other income – – 442

General and administrative expenses (6,539) (94) (213)
Finance costs – – –

(Loss) profit before taxation (6,539) (94) 229
Income tax expense – – –

(Loss) profit for the year (6,539) (94) 229

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 100 –

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following table shows the unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged
Group as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 April 2006 and the unaudited pro
forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group as if the Acquisition had been completed on 31
March 2007 extracted from Appendix VI to this circular:

Acquired
The Group Group Pro forma
year ended year ended Pro forma Enlarged

31.03.2007 31.12.2006 Total adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Continuing operations
Turnover 137,310 319,224 456,534 – 456,534
Cost of sales (204,609 ) (155,890) (360,499 ) (51,986) 1 (412,485 )

Gross (loss) profit (67,299) 163,334 96,035 44,049
Other income 16,872 14,515 31,387 – 31,387
Selling and distribution costs (12,786) – (12,786) – (12,786 )
General and administrative expenses (41,512) (52,804) (94,316) – (94,316 )
Other expenses – (3,824) (3,824) – (3,824)
Finance costs (4,828) (103,268) (108,096 ) (12,058) 2a, 2b (120,154 )
Share of profit of an associate – – – 92 3 92

(Loss) profit before taxation (109,553 ) 17,953 (91,600) (155,552 )
Taxation (charge) credit (1,260) 10,901 9,641 18,195 1 27,836

(Loss) profit for the year from
continuing operations (110,813) 28,854 (81,959) (127,716 )

Discontinued operation

(Loss) profit for the year from

discontinued operation – (8,847) (8,847) – (8,847)

(Loss) profit for the year (110,813) 20,007 (90,806) (136,563 )

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (110,813) 10,204 (100,609 ) (29,200) 4 (129,809 )

Minority interests – 9,803 9,803 (16,557) 5 (6,754)

(110,813) 20,007 (90,806) (136,563 )

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 101 –

Notes:

1. The adjustment represents the depreciation charged and the reversal of deferred tax liabilities
during the year ended 31 December 2006 arising from the valuation of the properties under the
Acquired Interests excluding ATD as set out in Appendix VII to the Circular, assuming the
valuation of the properties of the Acquired Interests excluding ATD at Completion equals to the
valuation amount as shown in Appendix VII to the Circular. The Company has assumed that
except for investment property and buildings, there is no other fair values changes to the assets

[…]

2.b. The elimination of the imputed interest of approximately HK$40,501,000 recorded in the combined
income statement of the Acquired Group arising from the Sale Loans with the assumption that
the Company has already acquired the Sale Loans at the beginning of the financial year. This
adjustment will have continuing effect on the Group in the subsequent financial years.

3. The adjustment represents the share of result of 40% equity interest in ATD for the year ended 31
December 2006, based on the accountants’ report of ATD as set out in Appendix V to this
circular. This adjustment will have continuing effect on the Group in the subsequent financial
years.

4. The amount represents the sum of adjustments stated in Notes 2a, 2b, 3 above and 51% of the
adjustment in Note 1 as the Company will acquire 51% equity interest of the Acquired Interests
upon the Completion.

5. The amount represents 49% of the adjustment in Note 1, 49% being the minority interest of the
Acquired Interests upon the Completion.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 102 –

Acquired
The Group Group Pro forma

as at as at Pro forma Enlarged
31.3.2007 31.12.2006 Total adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,473 563,578 565,051 177,453 2a 742,504
Investment property – 404,996 404,996 966,244 2a 1,371,240
Interest in associated company – – – 585,007 2d 585,007
Pledged bank deposits – 351,718 351,718 – 351,718
Other assets – 13,447 13,447 – 13,447

1,473 1,333,739 1,335,212 3,063,916

Current Assets
Inventories 1,581 2,836 4,417 – 4,417
Film costs 59,089 – 59,089 – 59,089
Available-for-sale financial assets 13,786 – 13,786 – 13,786
Trade receivables 5,759 29,973 35,732 – 35,732
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 34,761 9,862 44,623 (12,869) 1c 31,754
Amounts due from related companies 41 140 181 – 181
Pledged bank deposit 13,853 – 13,853 – 13,853
Bank balances and cash 180,538 94,335 274,873 465,211 1a, 1b 740,084

309,408 137,146 446,554 898,896

Current Liabilities

Trade payables 92,859 5,830 98,689 – 98,689
Other payables and accrued charges 24,219 17,821 42,040 – 42,040
Tax liabilities 1,260 – 1,260 – 1,260
Amounts due to related companies 1,330 5,421 6,751 – 6,751
Preference dividend payable 673 – 673 – 673
Derivatives – – – 184,000 3 184,000
Bank borrowings 12,853 34,811 47,664 – 47,664

133,194 63,883 197,077 381,077

Net Current Assets 176,214 73,263 249,477 517,819

Total Assets Less Current
Liabilities 177,687 1,407,002 1,584,689 3,581,735

Non-Current Liabilities
Bank borrowings – 172,474 172,474 – 172,474
Amounts due to related companies – 1,028,530 1,028,530 (563,613) 2b 464,917
Convertible note – – – 216,000 3 216,000
Other liabilities – 187 187 – 187
Deferred tax liabilities – 29,528 29,528 400,293 2a 429,821

– 1,230,719 1,230,719 1,283,399

177,687 176,283 353,970 2,298,336

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 103 –

Acquired
The Group Group Pro forma

as at as at Pro forma Enlarged
31.3.2007 31.12.2006 Total adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 235,831 – 235,831 943,326 1b 1,179,157
Share premium and reserves (58,144) 89,904 31,760 636,773 1b, 2c 668,533

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 177,687 89,904 267,591 1,847,690

Minority interests – 86,379 86,379 364,267 4 450,646

Total equity 177,687 176,283 353,970 2,298,336

Notes:

1.a. The adjustment represents the net effect from (i) the payment of cash consideration of
HK$922,647,000, being the cash settlement portion of the purchase price of the Acquisition as
adjusted in accordance with the terms set out in the “Consideration” section of “LETTER FROM
THE BOARD” to this circular; and (ii) the payment of the estimated expenses in relation to the
Acquisition and issuance of Convertible Note of approximately HK$13,231,000. In arriving at the
above numbers, it is assumed that the Company will settle all cash consideration (including
adjustment to purchase price) on Completion.